
CONSENT AGENDA 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

PURCHASING DIVISION 
 
 

DATE:  August 9, 2021 
 
TO:  BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 
THROUGH: Jason E. Brown, County Administrator 
 
  Kristin Daniels, Budget Director  
 
FROM:  Jennifer Hyde, Purchasing Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Change Order 1 to the Agreement with All Webbs, Enterprises Inc. for Well Field 

Feasibility Expansion Study 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
On June 8, 2021, the Board waived the requirement for bids for the Well Field Feasibility 
Expansion Study, with a modified agreement approved on July 13, 2021.   
 
After discussions among staff, the Contractor, and our consulting engineer, Kimley-Horn and 
Associates, additional time to complete the project has been recommended. Time for substantial 
completion of the work on Well N-7, located at North County WTP, is suggested to be extended 30 
days for sufficient time to complete bacteriological testing (Bac-t), and obtain FDEP clearance of 
the well.  An additional 28 days will be added to the Well N7 Milestone date as well as the project 
Substantial and Final Completion dates to account for site clearing and grubbing, installation and 
removal of the crushed concrete pad, removal and reinstallation of the well electrical panels, and 
restoration at Well N7. 
 
SOURCE OF FUNDS:  
No additional funds are necessary for this request. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approve Change Order 1 to the agreement and authorize the 
Chairman to sign it. 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
Change Order 1 


	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET PURCHASING DIVISION
	BACKGROUND:
	SOURCE OF FUNDS:
	RECOMMENDATION:
	ATTACHMENT:


